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This subdivision shall not apply in the case of a corpor-
ation unless

(1) such written request notifies the commissioner that
the corporation contemplates dissolution at or before the expir-
ation of such 18-months period; and

(2) the dissolution is in good faith begun before the
expiration of such 18-months period; and

(3) the dissolution is completed.

Approved April 6, 1951.

CHAPTER 270—H. F. No. 878

An act relating to wild animals and to the sale of non-
resident licenses outside of the state and authorizing the pay-
ment of a commission therefor, amending Minnesota Statutes
1949, Section 98.50, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 98.50, Sub-
division 3, is amended to read as follows:

98.50 Subd. 3. The commissioner may appoint agents
to issue non-resident licenses authorized under Minnesota
Statutes, Chapters 97 to 102, outside of the state. Such agent
shall pay cash to the commissioner for all books of licenses
obtained by him and -may deduct eight per cent from, the price
established by law as his commission.

Approved April 6, 1951.

CHAPTER 271—H. F. No. 941

An act relating to Bureau of Health pension funds;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 425.02, 425.03
and 425.06.
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.Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 425.02, is
amended to read :

425.02 Disabled or retired employees, pensions. Every
such municipal department or bureau of health now existing
or which may hereafter be organized may and hereby is
authorized to become incorporated pursuant to the provisions
of the general statutes of Minnesota, and to adopt articles of
incorporation and by-laws as a relief association to provide
and permit the department or bureau of health relief associa-
tion so incorporated or so organized to pay out of and from any
fund that it may have received from the state, or from any
other source, a service or disability pension in such sum and
under such limitations and conditions as its articles of incor-
poration and by-laws shall provide and permit, to each of its
pensioned members who shall have reached the age of 50 years
or more and who shall have done active duty as a member of
such health department or bureau for a period of 20 years or
more in the city in which such relief association shall be so
organized, or who having been disabled physically or mentally
because of any injury or disability received or suffered while
so employed as such member of such health department or
bureau so as to render necessary his retirement from active
service, and in addition thereto to pay out of and from any
•='ich fund funeral benefits for deceased members not exceeding
the sum of $250 for each pensioned deceased member, and
not exceeding the sum of $500 for a member who died while

.still employed in such department or bureau of health, and
general administration expenses, in such sum and under
'such limitations and conditions as the articles of incorporation
and by-laws shall provide and permit. Such member entitled
to pension. under the provisions hereof may be placed upon

.the pension list, and shall receive such pension, in such sum
and under such limitations and conditions as the articles
of incorporation and by-laws shall provide and permit; pro-
vided, that such funds shall not be used for any other pur-
pose than for the payment of service and disability pensions
as herein provided, funeral benefits for deceased members
and general administration expenses. Any such association
shall pay a sum not less than $100 nor more than $125 per
month to each of its pensioned members, in accordance with
the following regulations :

To each member of the association ivho retired
from the service of the health department or bureau prior to
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January 1, 1951, the sum, of $100 per month, if such member
had served 20 years or more and had reached the age of
50 years.

(b) To each member of the association who retires from
the service of the health department or bureau after January
1, 1951, after having served 20 years and having attained the
age of 50 years, the sum of $100 per month.

(c) In addition to the basic pension of $100 per month
provided for herein, there shall be added to the pension pay-
ment each month to each member retiring after January 1,
1951, the sum of $2.50 for each additional year of service over
20 years, to and including 30 years, as folloios: 21 years'
service, $102.50 per month; 22 years' service, $105 per month;
23 years'-service, $107.50 per month; 24 years' service, $110
per month; 25 years' service, $112.50 per -month; 26 years'
service, $115 per month; 27 years' service, $117.50 per month;
28 years' service, $120 per month; 29 years' service, $122.50
per month; 30 years' service or more, $125 per month.

(d) To any member of said association who has been
permanently disabled physically or 'mentally because of any
injury or disability received or suffered while employed as a
member of such health department or bureau so as to render
necessary his retirement from, the service, the sum of $100
per month if the date of such retirement was prior to January
1, 1951. If the date of such retirement is subsequent to Janu-
ary 1, 1951 he shall receive the sum of $100 per month if the
retirement is necessary during the first 20 years of his service,
and if such retirement occurs after 21 years or more of service
he shall receive the additional $2.50 per month for each addi-
tional year of service provided for in subdivision (c) above.
All such disability pensions shall be payable regardless of
whether the said employee has attained the age of 50 years.

When it shall appear that any applicant for a service
pension was a member of such relief association for a period of
less than 20 years at the time of retirement, the amounts
herein provided shall be reduced in such sum and under such
limitations and conditions as its articles of incorporation and
by-laws shall provide and permit.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 425.03, is
amended to read:
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425.03 Amounts decreased or increased. Every such
association shall at all times have and retain the right to
increase or reduce the amount of such pension if such pen-
sioner \vas a member of such relief association for a period of
less than 20 years; provided, that pensioners who have been
members of such associations for 20 years and have met the
provisions of Section 425.02 or are disability pensioners as
defined in Section 425.02, shall receive the sum of $100 per
month. Any person entitled to a pension under the provisions
hereof shall have and retain the right to waive all or any
portion of the pension benefits granted herein by written
notice to said association. The amount of such pension so
waived shall not accrue to the credit of such pensioner, but
upon written notice to the association cancelling such waiver,
he shall receive the monthly pension to which he may be en-
titled under the provisions hereof.

Sec, 3. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 425.06, is
amended to read:

425.06 Fund; tax levy. The association, through its
officers, shall have full charge, management, and control of
the health department or bureau pension fund herein pro-
vided for, which fund shall be derived from the following
sources: (1) dues of its members and from the gifts of real
estate or personal property, rents or money, or other sources;
(2) thfe commissioner of finance or department of finance of
any city affected by this chapter shall deduct each month from
the monthly pay of each member of such department or bureau
of health relief association, a sum equal to three per cent of
such monthly pay and place the same to the credit of the said
health department or bureau pension fund, provided, how-
ever, that such three per cent shall not exceed three per cent
of the current maximum monthly salary of a health depart-
ment or bureau sanitarian; (3) an amount or sum equal to
one-tenth of one mill shall be annually assessed, levied and
collected by tne proper officers of such city where a health
relief association exists, upon each dollar of taxable property
in such city as the same appears on the tax records of such
city, which said sum shall by the proper officers of said city
be placed to the credit of the health department or bureau pen-
sion funds, and shall not be used or devoted to any other
purpose than for the purpose of health department or bureau
pension fund.

Approved April 6, 1951.


